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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr J McAuley

	Scheme
	:
	Tyco UK Group Pension Scheme (the Tyco Scheme)
Wyeth Group Pension Scheme (1997) (the Wyeth Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	1. The trustees of the Tyco Scheme
2. The trustees of the Wyeth Scheme


Subject
Mr McAuley says that he was provided with insufficient information about his benefits at the time that he retired and that errors in the figures quoted significantly delayed payment of his benefits. He claims that interest should be paid to take into account the late payment of his benefit which although backdated, only went into payment in late 2005.
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint cannot be upheld because:

· Mr McAuley was provided with a quotation of his benefits before his retirement date, and whilst Tyco provided figures just outside the statutory deadline, this did not cause him injustice. The delay in commencement of his pension cannot be blamed on the trustees of either scheme as he had been informed that acceptance of payment would not affect his right to bring forward a complaint.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr McAuley became a deferred member of the Wyeth Scheme following the sale of his employer, a division of American Home Products, to Tyco International Limited (Tyco) in February 1998. With effect from 1 September 1998 he began to accrue benefits under the Tyco Scheme.
2. Tyco agreed to maintain a Final Salary underpin (referred to as the Best Benefit Guarantee – BBG) based on total service under both Wyeth Scheme and Tyco Scheme on the condition that members did not transfer their benefits from the Wyeth Scheme to the Tyco Scheme. 

3. On retirement Tyco calculate the BBG based on Tyco final salary but on pensionable service under both schemes. Details of the Wyeth Scheme benefits are then obtained and offset against the member’s full entitlement to arrive at the amount payable under the Tyco Scheme.

4. Mr McAuley was provided with a quotation of his benefits under the Wyeth Scheme on 7 May 2002, shortly before his normal retirement date, and this indicated a pension of £3,811.30 a year. This information was passed to Tyco to enable them to calculate the benefit payable from their scheme.

5. Tyco calculated Mr McAuley’s BBG as £5,160.00 a year and deducted the value of his Wyeth Scheme deferred pension at 31 August 1998 (£3,419.56) rather than the value as at 15 May 2002 (£3,811.30). This effectively overstated his Tyco Scheme pension by £391.74 a year. A quotation on this basis was issued to Mr McAuley on 18 June 2002.
6. Mr McAuley queried the figures that he had received in the belief that they should have been higher. In order to assist the investigation, Mr McAuley submitted copies of his P60 certificates for the period 1999 to 2002. This highlighted a discrepancy in Tyco’s record of his earnings. Revised salary data was provided to Wyeth who recalculated a reduced benefit under their scheme of £3,474.10 a year. Tyco did not however recalculate the BBG and agreed to honour the figure previously quoted. This meant that the reduction in the Wyeth benefit only changed the split in the proportion of the total benefit payable from each scheme.

7. Further corrected quotations were issued to Mr McAuley by both schemes in December 2002 as follows:
Wyeth Scheme
1) Pension of £3,474.10 a year
or

2) Tax Free Cash Sum of £16,603.71 plus a residual pension of £1,707.75 a year
Tyco Scheme
1) Pension of £1,686.85 a year
or

2) Tax Free Cash Sum of £3,750.00 plus a residual pension of £1,287.89 a year
8. Mr McAuley continued to dispute the figures and instigated the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure with Tyco in January 2005 and with Wyeth in December 2006. He finally agreed to accept payment of his benefits from both schemes in September 2005. The final figures were:
Wyeth Scheme (based on the value of Mr McAuley’s Money Purchase fund)

1) Pension of £3,929.85 a year
or

2) Tax free cash sum of £17,152.80 (paid 20 October 2005)

Residual pension £3,307.20 a year (paid 14 November 2005)

Tyco Scheme (based on BBG less benefit paid by the Wyeth Scheme)

1) Pension of £1,221.10 a year
Or

2) Tax free cash sum of £3,201.09 (paid 21 October 2005)

Residual pension £890.88 a year (paid 21 December 2005)

Submissions   
9. The trustees of the Wyeth Scheme submit that:

· The quotation issued in May 2002 was incorrect because it was based on incorrect salary data provided by Tyco. The error was identified in August 2002 following a query by Mr McAuley. Revised figures were given to Tyco in September 2002.

· The correct figures were given to Mr McAuley in December 2002.

10. The trustees of the Tyco Scheme submit that:

· Although when calculating the initial quotation for Mr McAuley in May 2002 the BBG was calculated as £5,160.95 a year, the incorrect Wyeth pension was deducted from this to arrive at the amount quoted in respect of the Tyco benefit, overstating the amount payable by £391.74 a year.
· The correct figures were provided to Mr McAuley in December 2002.

· Mr McAuley queried the basis of calculation of his benefit and provided P60s for 1999-2002. These earnings were lower than the salaries used to calculate the BBG pension of £5,160.95 a year. However, to ensure that Mr McAuley was not disadvantaged, it was agreed that the greater of basic salary or earnings would be used in this calculation. The disparity in salary and earnings figures appear to relate to his pay being docked for poor timekeeping.
· Mr McAuley was told that he could accept payment of the disputed amount of pension and that this would not restrict his ability to make a formal complaint at some future point. Alternatively he could request a late retirement pension when the dispute was settled.

11. Mr McAuley submits that:

· He was provided with insufficient information at the time of his retirement.
· The errors made in the calculation of his benefits significantly delayed their payment. He found the numerous sets of figures with which he was provided confusing.
· His earnings in the last 3-4 years of his employment were affected by a switch from a three shift cycle to a two shift cycle rather than sickness absence or poor timekeeping.

Conclusions
12. Errors were made in the initial calculation of Mr McAuley’s pension benefits by Wyeth, who overstated the amount of pension payable as a result of incorrect salary information provided by Tyco, and by the Tyco Scheme trustees who offset the incorrect amount of pension in respect of the Wyeth Scheme benefits from the BBG.

13. The initial quotation by Tyco was issued three days outside the deadline laid down by the Disclosure of Information Regulations (see Appendix). However, I do not find that this in itself caused injustice to Mr McAuley because he had sufficient information to make arrangements for the payment of his benefits. It cannot be properly said that either Wyeth or Tyco gave him insufficient information around the time of his retirement to allow him to make an informed choice. 
14. Mr McAuley was unhappy with the figures with which he was provided by Wyeth and Tyco, believing that they were understated. He therefore refused to accept payment until the matter had been resolved to his satisfaction. In order to support his claim he sent Tyco copies of his P60 statements for the period 1999-2002. This alerted the Tyco Scheme trustees to fact that they had been given incorrect salary details by Tyco. It meant that the BBG for all service had been overstated, as had that portion of Mr McAuley’s pension attributable to his Wyeth service. Wyeth recalculated and reduced their benefit, whilst Tyco elected to honour the incorrect BBG quotation. Mr McAuley’s total benefit therefore remained unchanged although the proportions to be paid by each scheme altered.
15. Mr McAuley says that he found the numerous differing sets of figures with which he was provided confusing. The administration of the BBG can be complex, and the fact that the Wyeth benefits were based on a money purchase fund meant that the actual split between Wyeth and Tyco could not be known until benefits were put into payment. He was however told what the overall pension figure would be in December 2002.

16. Mr McAuley finally accepted the benefits for payment in October 2005 which were essentially the same as those that had been quoted to him in December 2002. He claims interest for late payment. However, Mr McAuley could have mitigated the loss he claims he had suffered by accepting payment of his benefit in 2002 as he was advised by the Tyco Scheme trustees that to do so would not affect his right to bring a complaint. Instead he chose to receive his benefits in October 2005. It was his choice not to receive his benefit for a period of three years and it would not be reasonable to expect the Trustees to compensate him for his intransigence.
17. For the reasons given in paragraphs 12 to 15 above, I find that there has been no maladministration on the part of the trustees of the Wyeth Scheme or the Tyco Scheme, and therefore do not uphold any part of the complaint against them.

TONY KING
Pensions Ombudsman

2 December 2008
Appendix
The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 S.I. No. 1655
18. Information to be made available to individuals

5 - (2)  Where benefit under the scheme has become, or is about to become, payable to a person, the information mentioned in paragraphs 1 to 3 and 11 of Schedule 2 shall be furnished to that person, as of course, before or within 1 month after the date on which benefit becomes payable, or within 2 months after such date where that person is retiring before normal pension age.

Schedule 2
  1.    The amount of benefit which is payable to the person.
  2.    If a benefit is payable periodically, the conditions (if any) subject to which payment will be continued.
  3.    If a benefit is payable periodically, the provisions (if any) under which the amount payable will be altered.
  11.  The rights and options (if any) available on the death of a member or beneficiary, and the procedures for exercising them.
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